## No. R-257. House concurrent resolution in memory of Kenneth Paul Bonin of Georgia.

(H.C.R.208)

Offered by: Representative Rosenquist of Georgia

Offered by: Senator Branagan

Whereas, Kenneth Bonin was raised in the Rochester, New York area, and

<u>Whereas</u>, upon completing his education, Kenneth Bonin moved to Vermont and began a three-decade career at IBM (now GLOBALFOUNDRIES) in Essex, and

Whereas, he resided in the town of Georgia for many years, and

Whereas, Ken Bonin's special passion was volunteering in a leadership role with the Boy Scouts of America, and

Whereas, for over two decades, Ken Bonin proudly and enthusiastically served as the cub master of Cub Scout Pack 842 in Georgia, and

Whereas, his outstanding work with Pack 842 earned him a stellar reputation as a scout leader and great respect in the town of Georgia, and

Whereas, many youngsters' lives were set in the right direction due to their participation in scouting activities that he oversaw, and

Whereas, sadly, Kenneth Paul Bonin died at 54 years of age on October 31, 2017, and

Whereas, his survivors include his wife of 29 years, Irene, and his children, Kyle, Timothy, and Caroline, and

Whereas, his death was a great loss not only to his family, but to his many friends and to the generation of Georgia youth whose lives he impacted in a positive way, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Kenneth Paul Bonin of Georgia, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of Kenneth Bonin's family.